

CTQ 2020-00008

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

Danny Donohue, as Pres. of the Civil Serv. Empl. Assoc., Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Civil Service Employees Association, Local 1000 AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Milo Barlow, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Thomas Jefferson, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Cornelius Kennedy, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Judy Richards, on behalf of herself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Henry Wagoner, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units,

Appellants,

v.

Andrew M. Cuomo, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York, Patricia A. Hite, individually and in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner, New York State Civil Service Department, Caroline W. Ahl, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Civil Service Commission, J. Dennis Hanrahan, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Civil Service Commission, Robert L. Megna, individually and in his official capacity as Director of the New York State Division of the Budget, Thomas P. DiNapoli, in his official capacity as Comptroller of the State of New York, Janet DiFiore, in her official capacity as Chief Judge of the New York State Unified Court System,

Respondents,

The State of New York, New York State Civil Service Department, New York State and Local Retirement System, New York State Unified Court System,

Defendants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
IN DOCKET NO. 18-3193**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

DAREN J. RYLEWICZ
Eric E. Wilke, of Counsel
Jennifer C. Zegarelli, of Counsel
Attorneys for Appellants
Civil Service Employees Association, Inc.
Box 7125, Capitol Station
143 Washington Avenue
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 257-1443
jennifer.zegarelli@cseainc.org
eric.wilke@cseainc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1	
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3	
ARGUMENT	4	
APPELLANTS HAVE ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED THAT THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS' HEALTH INSURANCE PROVISIONS CREATE SUFFICIENT AMBIGUITY TO REASONABLY INTERPRET THE LANGUAGE TO PROVIDE VESTING FOR A FIXED CONTRIBUTION RATE		4
A. The Various Clauses of Article 9 Provide Sufficient Evidence of Vesting		4
B. The Express Integration Clauses of the CBAs are Irrelevant to Retiree Benefits		8
C. Appellants' Extrinsic Evidence Can Be and Should Be Considered by the Court		9
1. Past Practice		10
2. The State's Proposals		11
3. The Knowledge of CSEA's Chief Negotiator		12
4. The MOU		13
D. Retiree Health Insurance is a Form of Deferred Compensation		14
CONCLUSION	16	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers of Am. v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 US 157 (1971).....	4, 5
<i>Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 442 F3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S.Ct. 761 (2018)	1
<i>Donohue v. Cuomo</i> , 980 F3d 53 (2d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Fletcher v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 892 F3d 217 (6th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 US 427 (2015).....	1
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 US 192 (1944)	4, 7, 8

New York Cases

<i>GTF Marketing Inc. v. Colonial Aluminum Sales, Inc.</i> , 66 NY2d 965 (1985).....	12
<i>Kolbe v. Tibbetts</i> , 22 NY3d 344 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Viviane Etienne Med’l Care, P.C. v. Country-Wide Ins. Co.</i> , 25 NY3d 498 (2015)	12
<i>W.W.W. Assoc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 NY2d 157 (1990)	10
<i>Zuckerman v. City of New York</i> , 49 NY2d 557 (1980).....	12

New York Statutes

Chapter 14 of the Laws of 1983..... 11

Civil Service Law §167 11

Civil Service Law §167(1)..... 11

Civil Service Law § 209-a(1)(e)..... 5

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary [11th ed. 2019] 8
